
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Yolande Myers 
 

Email: yolande.myers@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Licensing Panel 
 

The Licensing Panel will meet in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Huddersfield at 10.00 am on Wednesday 26 April 2023. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

The Licensing Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
Councillor Ammar Anwar 
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Site Visit 
 
Site Visit in respect of Abi Mini Mart, 33 Royds Drive, New Mill, 
Holmfirth, HD9 1 LH to be undertaken. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th April 
2023. 
 

 
 

1 - 4 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

5 - 6 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 

 



 

 

Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation.   
 

 
 

6:   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a 
Premises License, Abi Mini Mart, 33 Royds Drive, New 
Mill, Holmfirth, HD9 1LH 
 
To consider the application at 10:00am. 
 
 
Contact: Jordan Barrett, Licensing Officer – 01484 221000 
 

 
 

7 - 36 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Yolande Myers  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday 5th April 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
 Councillor James Homewood 

Councillor Jo Lawson 
  
  
In attendance: David Stickley, Senior Legal Officer 

Stephanie Mashiter, Senior Licensing Officer  
 
 

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

2 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

4 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

5 Application for the Grant of a New Premises Licence, M & G Convenience 
Store Ltd, 30 Church Street, Dewsbury, WF13 1LB 
 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application for the grant of a 
premises licence, 
[...]
lf of the applicant advised the Panel that, the 
applicant was a responsible operator who had held a license for 20 years and 
wanted to enhance his business. The applicant was happy to work with Local 
Councillors and the community to create a successful business. 
 
Responding to the concerns raised by the objector, the representative informed the 
Panel that the applicant had agreed to the three extra conditions proposed by 
Councillor Aleks Lukic to adequately deal with the concerns raised, no objections 
had been received from the Police or Environmental Health and the PSPO was in 
place to ensure concerns were dealt with properly. 
 
The representative highlighted the plan attached to the report and advised the Panel 
that a separate room had been identified to store alcohol for security and supply 
purposes, which would be well managed. There were CCTV cameras installed 
inside and outside of the premises and that staff training was essential. Staff would 
be instructed to inform the public not to drink outside the premises and to report any 
incidents that occurred.  
 
The Panel queried the process for reporting incidents and the Licensing Officer 
advised that any issues could be reported to the Licensing Department and 
discussed with Safer Kirklees to determine the appropriate action. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for the Grant of a Premises License for M & G Convenience 
Store Ltd, 30 Church Street, Dewsbury, WF13 1LB be approved with additional 
conditions: 
 

Page 2



Licensing Panel -  5 April 2023 
 

3 
 

1. Amendment to the sale of alcohol hours as previously agreed, Monday - 
Saturday 7:00hrs – 23:00hrs and Sunday 10:00hrs - 22:30hrs. 

2. No sale of single container high strength beer/larger/cider (ABV 6.5% or 
higher). 

3. Staff to prevent / report street drinking directly outside the premises. 
4. A prominent notice promoting compliance with the Public Space Protection 

Order (PSPO). 
5. To liaise with the licensing department to d
[...]
h

e 
ar

ea
 o

f y
ou

r c
ou

nc
il 

or
 a

ut
ho

rit
y;

 a
nd

  
(b

) e
ith

er
 - 

 
 

th
e 

to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 e

xc
ee

ds
 £

25
,0

00
 o

r o
ne

 h
un

dr
ed

th
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l i
ss

ue
d 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t 

bo
dy

; o
r  

 
if 

th
e 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 6



 
 
Name of meeting: Licensing Panel 
 
Date:  Wednesday 26th April 2023 
  
Title of report: Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Grant of a Premises 

Licence: 33 Royds Drive, New Mill, Holmfirth, HD9 1LH 
 
Purpose of report:           To determine the application 
 
Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards? 
 

Not applicable 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports?) 
  

Not applicable 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Not applicable 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
(Finance)? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Legal Governance and Commissioning? 
 

Fiona Goldsmith – on behalf of Colin Parr 
Strategic Director (Environment and Climate 
Change 
 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
Not applicable 
 

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Will Simpson 
  

 
Electoral wards affected:  Holme Valley South 
 
Ward councillors consulted: Cllr Moses Crook 
     Cllr Paul Davies 
     Cllr Donald Firth 
 
Public or private:   Public 
 
 

GDPR Implications:         

[...]
this application, or 

- reject the application. 

5.2 Findings on any issues of fact should be on the balance of probability. 

5.3 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of 
statutory guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given 
for any departure. 

5.4 The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application. 

 
6 Officer recommendations and reasons 
 

6.1 Members of the Panel are requested to determine the application. 
 

 
7 Cabinet portfolio holder’s recommendations 
 
 Not applicable 
 
8 Contact officer 
 
 Jordan Barrett, Licensing Officer, Licensing Service 

Tel: 01484 221000 ext. 71665 
 Email: Jordan.barrett@kirklees.gov.uk 
 
9 Background Papers and History of Decisions 
 

9.1 Appendix A – Application for the Grant of a Premise Licence for Abi Mini Mart 
 

9.2 Appendix B – Copy of previous licence. 
 

Page 10



9.3 Appendix C – Objection from member of public 
 

9.4 Appendix D – Relevant sections of Secretary of State Guidance – Section 182 of 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
 
10 Service Director responsible 

Katherine Armitage  
Service Director – Climate Change and Environmental Strategy  
Tel: 01484 221000 
Email: katherine.armitage@kirklees.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 11

mailto:katherine.armitage@kirklees.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Kirklees Council
Kirklees Council, PO Box 1661, Huddersfield, HD1 9SR
T: 01484 221000
E: licensing@kirklees.gov.uk

Ref: DSFX1678638974313

New Premises Licence

Premises Details

Premises Address *
ABI MINI MART 33 ROYDS DRIVE NEW MILL HOLMFIRTH
KIRKLEES HD9 1LH

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic value of premises. * £ 5700

Applicant Details

I/We apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the
premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the
Licensing Act 2
[...]
mises, these are matters for the 
personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in 
anti-social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be perfectly 
reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following relevant 
representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at the exits 
from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if 
they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead of 
outside, and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night. 

  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a Premises License, Abi Mini Mart, 33 Royds Drive, New Mill, Holmfirth, HD9 1LH
	Appendix A - Application Form
	Appendix A - Plan
	Appendix B - Previous Licence
	Appendix C - Objection 1
	Appendix D - Relevant Sections of Secretary of State Guidance



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Yolande Myers 
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday 26th April 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
 Councillor Ammar Anwar 

Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
  
In attendance: David Stickley, Senior Legal Officer 

Jordan Barrett, Licensing Officer 
Mike Skelton, Senior Licensing Officer 

   
Observers: Lee Rushworth, Licensing Officer 
 

 
1 Site Visit 

Site visit undertaken by Councillor Anwar and Councillor Davies. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 5th April 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a Premises License, Abi Mini 
Mart, 33 Royds Drive, New Mill, Holmfirth, HD9 1LH 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be granted as requested. 
 
The Panel recommended that if the local community had any concerns or issues 
relating to the sale of alcohol, that they engage directly with the applicant to try and 
resolve these. 
 
 
 


